RESOLUTION NO. 739

A RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 708 BY ALLOWING EXEMPTION FROM COMPETITIVE BIDDING FOR GOLF COURSE EQUIPMENT PURCHASES

The Common Council of the City of Prineville finds as follows:

1. That many items of equipment will need to be purchased for the golf course.

2. That there are few vendors for the types of equipment being purchased for the golf course.

3. Favoritism will not be encouraged nor will competition be substantially diminished by allowing this exemption from competitive bidding so long as competitive quotes are received.

4. This exemption will result in a substantial cost saving to the City of Prineville.

Now, therefore, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED as follows:

1. The above findings are made a part of this Resolution.

2. Section 3c(10) of Resolution 708 is amended to read as follows:

10 (a) Competitive bidding shall not be required on contracts of the City of Prineville Railway for purchases in an amount less than \$50,000.00.

10 (b) Competitive bidding shall not be required for equipment purchases in an amount less than \$25,000.00 for the City of Prineville golf course so long as competitive quotes, when possible, are obtained.

Approved and Passed on this 25% day of August, 1992.

Stephen Uffelman, Mayor

Attest City Administrator :ley,